
PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION  
MEETING MINUTES    

March 17, 2022 
 

1. Chairperson Liddle called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m. with the Pledge of Allegiance. Commission 
Members Sigvardson, Nicholson, and Tyminski were in attendance. Planning, Zoning & Development 
Director Ken Cimino, Town Solicitor Dennis Schrader, Jim Lober Town Engineer, and Town Clerk 
Donna Schwartz were also in attendance. The meeting was held at 32 West Avenue. Walt Curran was 
not present. 
 

2. Mr. Schrader swore-in new commission member Joseph Tyminski. 
 

3. APPROVAL OF AGENDA     
Mr. Schrader noted a change to the published agenda. He read a letter of deferral request from Scott and 
Schuman regarding P-258/P-260. A motion was made by Mr. Nicholson, seconded by Sigvardson, 
to approve the agenda as amended. The motion carried unanimously 4/0. 
 

4. APPROVAL OF MINUTES – deferred to April 
   
5. NEW BUSINESS  

A. P-261   Silverwoods (PIDN’s413.200,413.300 & 413.400/CTM#: 134-16.00-914.00, 134-
16.00-951.00, 134-16.00-45.00. 
A concept plan submitted by the property owners for the creation of a Single-Family Villa 
District in the mixed use planned community of Silverwoods. This application is submitted as 
a revision to Application P-261 by Becker Morgan Group, Inc., on behalf of the property 
owner and developer, Mr. Robert Thornton/Silverstock WP, LLC, for property identified on 
the Silverwoods Record Plat as Commercial District Parcel A (CTM# 134-16.00-914.00), 
Multifamily Parcel B (CTM# 134-16.00-951.00), and a portion of Mixed-Use District Parcel C 
(CTM# 134-16.00-45.00).  Silverwoods is zoned as a Mixed-Use Planned Community 
(MXPC) and located along Beaver Dam Road. 
 
Mr. Schrader read the rules of the meeting and asked all to shut off any cell phones. He said 
this is a concept plan and will not be voted on tonight.  
 
Mr. James Lober offered the following remarks: 
Comments New to This Review 
 
           1. Provide a copy of the proposed documents pertaining to the establishment and 

maintenance of the homeowner’s association as well as its bylaws, fee schedule 
and ability to assess for the upkeep and maintenance of the common elements. 

           2. Please note that the proposed walking paths shown for the Villa district should 
connect to the yet to be constructed paths shown on the approved landscape plan 
for the single-family district near the clubhouse and the pump station parcel. All 
of the paths within the residential portions of the MXPC will be required to be 
completed prior to release of the performance guaranty for the Villa District. 

            3. A landscape and screening plan will be required. 
 
Generally 



 
1. Addressed 
pc) Pittston Drive from the intersection with Luzerne to Beaver Dam Road will be 

required to be built in its entirety in conjunction with this project. No 
construction traffic will be permitted to access the multifamily parcel through the 
recently completed single family portion of the project. 

2. Addressed 
pc) The layout is not in keeping with the intent of the planned community district to 

create a superior living environment. §140-51 Design Standards paragraph D 
states: “The planned community's design should integrate a variety of housing 
(dwelling) types in a way that provides architectural diversity. Housing types 
should be interspersed to avoid monotony and segregation by dwelling type. 
Accordingly, no single housing type should dominate either the planned 
community as a whole or any one section of the community.”  Also, §187-1 
Street Improvements paragraph A states: “The street layout shall be designed to 
create desirable building sites while respecting existing topography, minimizing 
street grades, avoiding excessive cuts and fills, and preserving trees and other 
natural features to the maximum extent possible. Thoughtful and imaginative 
design of streets and their relationship to the arrangement and shape of lots is 
required. An important element is the blending with topography to produce 
curvilinear design and reasonable grades. The rectilinear design of streets and 
lots, involving long straight sections of street, should be avoided.” While it is 
recognized that the single-family portion of the community would seem to be 
dominated by one housing type, it has also been designed with curvilinear streets 
and lots that where possible honor the topography and protected resources. Has 
been addressed.  

 
MXPC 
 

1. The number of units currently proposed is 170. Subtracting the existing 111 
single family units and the proposed 170 villa units from the total of 444 would 
leave a maximum of 163 potential units for a future mixed-use phase. 

pc) The maximum number of residential dwelling units permitted is 4/acre 
considering the gross tract area. That results in a total allowable number of 
residential units of 459. 111 single family units have been constructed leaving a 
potential of 348 units remaining. However, single family units must account for a 
minimum of 25% of the total unit count. Therefore, unless additional single-
family units are constructed, the maximum dwelling unit number is 444. The 
number of units currently proposed is 151. Subtracting the existing 111 single 
family units and the proposed 151 villa units from the total of 444 would leave a 
maximum of 182 potential units for a future mixed-use phase. 

2. The revised plan meets the overall area requirement. Provide a list of the specific 
items to be included in the “active” open space areas. 

pc) The required open space associated with this development is 40% of the gross 
tract area. That results in a total open space area required of 45.93 acres. 41.39 
acres of open space were created in conjunction with the single-family portion of 
the development. That leaves 4.54 acres of additional open space that is required 
to be created in association with this development. 



Considering that the only remaining parcels are to be developed as commercial, 
mixed-use, and assisted living, it appears that there will be no opportunity with 
future phases of this project to provide the requisite open space. This phase of 
the project will be required to identify and set aside the remaining open space. 
Also, while community amenities have been provided for the single-family 
portion of the community, this remaining open space will be expected to 
provided additional active recreational areas in accordance with §140-51-F-2-a to 
support the additional 151 dwellings. 

3. The revised plan now calls for 17.37 acres to be dedicated to commercial uses, 
which meets the 25% minimum. 

pc) The required range for area dedicated to commercial uses was 40%-50% 
considering net tract area when the original MXPC plan was approved. Since 
then, Ordinance No. 377 was adopted by Town Council reducing the minimum 
area required to be dedicated to commercial uses for MXPC applications from 
40% to 25%. The net tract area for this site is 68.9 ac. (114.83 gta ac –45.93 os 
ac). Therefore, the range of area required to be dedicated to commercial uses is 
17.23 ac– 34.45 ac. The amount of area dedicated to commercial uses per the 
previously approved plan is 32.93 ac., this includes the commercial district, the 
mixed-use district, and the assisted living district. This plan proposes to eliminate 
the commercial district, thus removing 11.1 ac and reducing the overall area 
dedicated to commercial uses to 21.83 ac. Please be reminded that the special 
exception previously approved for the assisted living facility has expired. Any 
development proposed for that parcel in the future other than an assisted living 
facility will also need to be a commercial use. 

4. The lot layout will need to be revised so that no building can be built within 40 
ft. of the perimeter property line. Currently there are some lots with a rear year 
setback line less than 40 ft. from the perimeter lot line. 

pc) Section 140-51-B states that “To provide transition between planned 
communities and adjacent properties, no building shall be constructed less than 
40 ft. from the perimeter property line of the planned community.”  All 
buildings, including the detached garages, must be located at least 40 ft. from the 
perimeter property line shared with Forest Landing to the west and south. 

 
Off-Street Parking 
 

1.   The code requires 2 parking spaces per residential unit not including spaces in 
garages. The number of units proposed is 170. This results in 340 parking 
spaces required. The overflow parking requirements within residential 
developments require an additional 10% for developments over 10 acres. This 
would bring the overall total number of required parking spaces to 374. The 
plan doesn’t currently show any parking. Revise the plan to depict the required 
parking. 

pc) The code requires 2 parking spaces per residential unit not including spaces in 
garages. The number of units proposed is 151. This results in 302 parking 
spaces required. The overflow parking requirements within residential 
developments require an additional 10% for developments over 10 acres. This 
would bring the overall total number of required parking spaces to 333. The 



plan doesn’t currently show any parking. Revise the plan to depict the required 
parking. 

 
Dimensional Regulations 
 

1.   Provide the proposed square footage of each unit on the plan. 
pc) The minimum livable floor area per dwelling in a townhouse is 1,250 sq. ft. 

Provide the proposed square footage of each unit on the plan. 
 

Utilities 
 
1. Show a conceptual sanitary and water main layout as well as the proposed tie in 

points to the systems on the plan. 
pc) Show a conceptual sanitary and water main layout as well as the proposed tie in 

points to the systems on the plan. 
  
Stormwater Management 
 

1. Provide justification from the Sussex Conservation District with regard to the 
statement included in general note #13 about the stormwater management 
regulations. 

 
Fire Marshal Approval 
 

1.   No further comment necessary 
pc) Fire Marshal approval of the layout will be required. The Town will default to 

the Fire Marshal for review of the plan for compliance with the Delaware State 
Fire Prevention Regulations. 

Provide copies of the correspondence with the Fire Marshal during their review of 
the plan. 

 
Streets and Sidewalks 
 

1. Addressed 
pc) A rights in/rights out-only entrance along Pittston will not be allowed. The 

Town will defer to DelDoT’s requirement for a minimum distance from Beaver 
Dam to the first intersection on Pittston, but at that point a fully functional 4-
way intersection will be required for access to the villas to the west and the 
commercial area to the east. 

2. Addressed 
pc) The dead-end streets will not be allowed. An appropriate code compliant 

turnaround will be required. 
 

Mr. Seth Thompson, Esquire, Mr. Mike Riemann, and Mr. Robert Thornton were present to 
answer questions. Mr. Schrader asked Mr. Riemann if he had received these comments from 
Mr. Lober. He replied that he had.  
 



Mr. Sigvardson questioned Mr. Lober regarding the item in §150-40 that provides 
architectural diversity as being resolved. Mr. Lober stated it is as “resolved” as possible at 
this time. The way the plan was setup in blocks of single-family, multifamily, and commercial 
addresses the diversity as required in the code.  
 
Mr. Mike Riemann, Becker-Morgan, started his comments by stating this project has been 
around a long time, over a decade. Silverwoods was annexed into the Town by Ordinance 
#282 in 2011 as a MXPC. The MXPC stands for mixed use planned community of 
residential and commercial. The plan was approved back in 2012 for single-family, multi-
family and commercial. He said, we are amending what was approved, the single family stays 
the same, and the multi-family is being replaced with villas. In 2020, the multi-family plan of 
three or four stories was not accepted well. He said the villa plan is where they are now. The 
commercial has been reduced significantly from the original plan. There will be 169 fee-
simple town house villas. Mr. Riemann said it would cause a significant reduction in traffic 
and density.  
 
Mr. Riemann said their intent is to maintain the 20’ buffers between Forest Landing and 
Silverwoods and create a 20’ buffer between the single-family homes and the villas. There are 
amenities and there is room for some additional amenities behind the clubhouse. Mr. 
Riemann said the builder of the villas will be Beazer, who will build the same product as in 
Bishop’s Landing just down the road in Millville. He noted that they were here amending an 
approved site plan, not creating a new plan. Mr. Seth Thompson introduced himself and 
stated he did not have anything to add at this time, however he was willing to take any 
questions.  
 
Mr. Liddle thanked the community for their outpouring of letters and comments. He stated 
he liked the street layout but questioned the 40ft buffer with Forest Landing at the property 
line and suggested they should flip the storm water management retention pond to put it 
closer to Forest Landing. He said this would create a better natural buffer and maintain 
current landscaping. Mr. Riemann replied he would look at it.  
 
Mr. Sigvardson commented that the letters were incredibly detailed and thanked everyone 
for writing their comments. He asked Mr. Thornton to speak to the many failures in 
commitments, saying Mr. Thornton does not have a good track record. Mr. Riemann asked 
if he was speaking about the previous builder Ryan Homes. Mr. Sigvardson stated people 
have claimed Mr. Thornton misled them. Mr. Thompson replied that they would try to do 
better going forward.  
 
Mr. Schrader read the letter from the Giorgianni’s.  
To All Concerned Parties, 
We feel approval of the Concept Plan (Ref #1) as shown is not in the best interest of current/future 
homeowners, neighboring communities or the town of Ocean View. Our three main reasons are explained 
below for your consideration. We also would like you to know that we truly love our neighborhood, 
neighbors, and living in Ocean View. We want to ensure our neighborhood is the best that it can be going 
forward, protecting current and future residents in all aspects. 

Open Space/Amenities. Laura, as CA President, has had multiple conversations over the past year with the 
developer, through our property management company Excel, pertaining to the location of desired future 
amenities behind the rear property line of the clubhouse. The developer acknowledged this request but 



was unable to commit until Parcels A, B, and C were designed and the location of Pittston Avenue was 
solidified. 

 
At the 6/17/21 Board of Adjustment hearing the developer was applying for variance (V-420). During the 
meeting a question was asked if the variance would have a negative effect on other properties in the area 
or the values of other properties. The developer under oath said obtaining the variance would have a 
positive impact (Ref #3). He goes on to say: “We are going to appropriate part of that area behind the 
swimming pool for either a pavilion and/or 
pickleball or bocce ball courts that the residents have requested. I have plenty of area behind the pool. 
So, we are going to have some amenity back there for open space and gatherings.” The concept plan does 
not reflect the developer’s response of appropriating space for such amenities. 
However, it does illustrate tennis court to the west of the clubhouse. There are three reasons why the 
tennis court as shown is not feasible. 
1. Per the as-built drawing (Ref #2) there is not enough land for the tennis court. A tennis court with the 
safety area around the playing court is 60 feet wide. There is approximately 67 feet between the western-
most concrete walk and Pittston Avenue. But there is a 10-foot easement and 20-foot building restriction 
line. 
2. The as-build drawing shows current impervious coverage is 44%. A tennis court has a large 
impervious surface that would exponentially increase the impervious coverage. 
3. Even if the tennis court would fit in this area, having it located immediately adjacent to sidewalks and 
streets on a busy intersection brings other health and safety concerns. Per Ken Cimino, the developer owes 
the community 4 acres of open space. A centralized area of open 
space that can facilitate future amenities provides the community with the most benefit, while having a 
large open space on Beaver Dam Road is a waste of space All of these factors are driving our request for 
approximately 3/4th of an acre of open space behind the clubhouse on which a tennis/pickleball court, 
bocce court and pavilion can be built versus a storm water management pond as shown on the concept 
plan. 

 
Mr. Riemann said ¾ of acre is not a problem behind the clubhouse, and the final design 
should incorporate the open space on the plan. Mr. Schrader asked about the impervious 
surface percentage? Mr. Riemann stated he would have to investigate it.  
 
Clubhouse & Pool. While we understand that the size of and the sharing of the clubhouse and pool with 
Villa owners may be a legal matter between the developer and the CA, we feel this demonstrates that the 
developer is not holding up his end of the obligation to our community and the town. We are hoping the 
town will assist us in this matter by requiring another clubhouse and pool for the Villas. Per our Public 
Offering Statement, the clubhouse was expected to be 3500-4000 square feet. The concept drawing shows 
the clubhouse is 3200 square feet and the as-built drawing shows it is 2582 square feet. Along with the 
overall size issue is that the layout of the clubhouse (Ref #4) leaves a lot to be desired as there is much 
wasted space. Subtracting bathrooms, the kitchen, the hallway and two closets, the clubhouse useable 
space is 1612 square feet which includes the gym area (569 square feet). 
Therefore, the area just for meetings and gathering is limited to 1043 square feet between two rooms for 
our current 140 homeowners.  
 
Our pool deck holds 24 chaise lounges and 4 round tables with chairs (or enough for approximately 8-10 
families). It should be noted that one side of the pool has barely enough space on the pool deck to walk 
between the chaises and the edge of the pool. A community survey completed the end of last year 
reflected that expanding the pool deck to accommodate more seating and adding a covered pavilion for 
those wishing to be out of the sun was a top priority. The request for open space behind the pool as 
discussed under “amenities” would allow for this pool deck expansion. 

 



Mr. Schrader asked Mr. Riemann about the clubhouse and pool deck. Mr. Riemann agreed 
there would be more than 140 total homeowners, which is the number Mrs. Giorgianni 
claims can fit in the two rooms. Mr. Schrader said they are looking at potentially over 300 
total homeowners. Mr. Riemann said they could look at the pool deck and possibly expand 
it. But replied the clubhouse is a typical size for a development like this.  
 
Buffers (Trees). The developer has been quoted several times in various media outlets as being a “Green 
Builder.” From the Silverstock Builders website (Ref #5), to ecohomemagazine.com (Ref #6) to 3 the 
Coastal Point (Ref #7), he has expressed his desire to keep the trees. All of these resources could influence 
the town in the approval process and lead homebuyers to believe that there will be buffers and trees in our 
community. Furthermore, the builder sold “wooded” lots to homeowners charging a lot premium, showing 
trees on their community maps and stated “wooded” in their advertising (Ref #8). 
The concept drawing is completely lacking in buffers between current single-family homes and proposed 
Villas, and Forest Landing and the proposed Villas. We are requesting the concept plan be changed to 
incorporate buffers between existing single-family homes and the proposed Villas. 

 
Mr. Schrader asked Mr. Riemann if there was a landscaping plan yet. Mr. Riemann stated 
there was not, however, they were committed to buffers and saving trees. He said there is a 
twenty’ buffer between their homes’ back lot line and Forest Landing. Mr. Schrader asked 
about missing swales on the concept plan. Mr. Riemann said there needs to be a storm water 
maintenance plan which needs to be done and approved by Sussex Conservation Group, it 
will incorporate all the swales and drainage to the site. Mr. Schrader asked Mr. Riemann 
about parking for the villas being short parking spaces. Mr. Riemann replied that they are 
looking for additional parking areas.  
 
Other Issues with the Concept Plan: 

• Two storm water swales do not appear on the concept plan and will have a direct impact of the 
location of the lots for the Villas. One runs behind lots 1-12 and at the western end is 
approximately twenty-five feet wide. The other is on the southern boundary of Parcel B. 

• Parking calculations are only for 151 Villas, yet 170 are on the drawing (Concept Plan, General 
Note #20) 

• Streets privately owned and maintained (Concept Plan, General Notes #4) 

• Lot number math does not add up (Concept Plan, Site Date #10) 

• The single-family home calculation doesn’t take into account the 29 homes on Brenda Lane as 
they are in Frankford. These homeowners also use our amenities increasing the total number of 
homeowners using a smaller than promised clubhouse. 

 
Mrs. Laura Giorgianni, 7 Favata Place, who had her letter read to the commission by Mr. 
Schrader, spoke about open space amenities, clubhouse and pool, buffers and trees, storm 
water swales, parking, and streets. Mrs. Giorgianni also noted that the residents of Brenda 
Lane, which is not in the town limits of Ocean View, but is part of Silverwoods, use their 
amenities. Mrs. Giorgianni asked about the villas not being rented. Mr. Schrader stated they 
can be rented. Mr. Thompson replied that the covenants would have a minimum one-year 
lease requirement. Mrs. Giorgianni replied to Mr. Liddle’s comment about the stormwater 
management pond and stated she would like to keep the stormwater pond where it is on the 
plan, as opposed to having the villas on top of the pool.  
 



Ms. Diane Borucki, 37112 Fairway Drive, spoke about buffers to Forest Landing. She stated 
at one time there was a 170’ buffer which is now down to 20’. Mr. Riemann explained it is 
40’ from the rear of the buildings.  
 
Mr. Steve Maternick, 37249 Brenda Lane, asked why Mr. Thornton is not considering adding 
another clubhouse and pool for the villas. Mr. Riemann said he was not aware of any 
discussion to add additional amenities. Mr. Thornton said it was part of “The Gatherings,” 
which was a self-contained housing group, which he was looking to build at one point.  
 
Mr. James Medina, 13 Luzerne Drive, asked about a missing buffer on the plan. Mr. 
Schrader replied that there are 26 state agencies that have the right to comment on this plan. 
It will look totally different when the agencies have finished their reviews.  
 
Mr. Greg Lockwood, 37118 Fairway Drive, said he does not understand they idea of a 
concept plan and is concerned about things being left out. He also commented on the 
Town’s comprehensive plan. Mr. Lober explained the idea of a 40’ buffer.  
 
Mr. Bruce Rose, 28 Luzerne Drive, said he was the water quality is poor. He would like to 
see it improved. Tidewater owns the drinking water. Mr. Rose also stated that less than 3% 
of the property owners could use the pool at the same time.  
 
Ms. Randi Johnson, 23 Old Forge Drive, addressed some environmental issues. She handed 
out papers to the Commission for them to read. She said is concerned about the quality of 
the local well water and suggested low-density housing.  
 
Mr. John Lantz, 36488 Dog Leg Court, added that he is concerned with the buffers. He 
noted that the way the land was cleared for the original Silverwoods damaged many trees, 
and they had to be removed by Forest Landing. Mr. Lantz spoke about a ditch that contains 
water and is part of the Forest Landing storm water management system. He handed 
pictures to Ken Cimino showing the ditch and water. 
 
Mr. David Ferris, 36780 E Pebble Beach Drive, said he is on the Forest Landing board. He 
read a letter, with pictures, from Mr. Tom Bason, Forest Landing Community Association 
Board.  
 
Mr. Joseph Giorgianni, 7 Favata Place, asked if a buffer was a common area. Mr. Schrader 
replied that they are common areas. Mr. Giorgianni questioned the code requirement for 
clubhouses and pools. Mr. Lober replied there is no code requirement for clubhouses and 
pools. There is nothing there to enforce.  
 
Mr. Sigvardson summarized the items, in his opinion, that need additional consideration are 
tree buffers, past commitments and amenities.  
 

6.   ADJOURNMENT 

A motion was made by Mr. Sigvardson, seconded by Mr. Tyminski, to adjourn the meeting at 
7:15pm. The motion carried unanimously 4/0.  

Respectfully submitted, Donna M. Schwartz, CMC. Town Clerk



 


